
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Tuesday, 18 July 2017 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 26 July 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stringer 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 31 May 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   The Audit Findings for Torbay Council (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
6.   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 

2016/17 
(To Follow) 

 To consider a report that seeks approval for the Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 and the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

7.   Annual Audit Report 2016-17 (Pages 7 - 37) 
 To consider a report that reviews work undertaken during 2016/17 

and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Authority’s internal control environment. 



(3) 

 
8.   Corporate Fraud Update (Pages 38 - 72) 
 To note a report that provides an update from the Council’s Fraud 

Officer. 
 

9.   Apprenticeship Levy (Pages 73 - 81) 
 To note a report that seeks to provide assurance to Members on the 

Council’s preparations for the introduction of the Apprenticeship 
Levy. 
 

10.   Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 82 - 84) 
 To note the report that provides Members with an update on any 

current Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

31 May 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Barnby, O'Dwyer and Stocks 

 

 
91. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Tyerman was elected Chairman for the 2017/2018 Municipal Year. 
 

92. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor O’Dwyer was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2017/2018 Municipal 
Year. 
 

93. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stringer, Alex Walling – 
Grant Thornton and Rob Hutchins – Internal Audit. 
 

94. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 March 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

96. Annual Governance Statement 2016/2017  
 
In accordance with the Committees Terms of Reference, Members considered the 
draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  Members were informed that the 
AGS provides the opportunity for the organisation to review its processes, controls 
and objectives and to provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and 
stakeholders as to the reliability of its statement of accounts and probity of its 
operations.   
 
The statement is wide ranging and sets out publicly the extent to which the Council 
complies with its own code of corporate governance, including how it monitored 
and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year and 
on any planned changes in the coming year. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 31 May 2017 
 

 

Members felt that some of the governance issues had potentially been glossed 
over and requested that they have the opportunity to meet with the Assistant 
Director of Corporate and Business Services in order to have a more in-depth 
conversation of the issues raised.  Members also felt Appendix 2 should be 
removed as it did not add anything and included achievements that were outside 
the period covered by the AGS. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement be agreed and forwarded to the 
External Auditors for comment subject to: 
 

i)  The removal of Appendix 2 and any references made to Appendix 2 
being amended; and 
 

ii)  The first paragraph under ‘Community and Service User Engagement’ 
being amended to read: 

 
‘There are also a number of Community Partnerships across Torbay 
which provide an opportunity for those people who live or work in the 
different parts of Torbay to discuss issues of common concern, influence 
the way in which services are provided and improve their local area.’ 

 
97. Treasury Management Outturn Report  

 
The Committee considered a report that informed Members of the performance of 
the Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services 
in 2016/17 through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and 
the effective control of the associated risks.  The Head of Finance detailed the 
‘headline points’ of the report and explained these had resulted in a very different 
picture to 12 months ago and the Local Authority was transitioning from a low 
borrowing authority to an actively borrowing authority. 
 
Members referred to Funding Circle operations noting that Funding Circle had 
recently advised that they are changing their business plan to focus on loans to 
small businesses and will scale down new property development loans.  Members 
therefore requested, the Chief Finance Officer review the restriction he placed 
upon Funding Circle operations to only loans where the Council held a first charge 
on borrower assets. 
 
Members also requested paragraphs 8.4 to 8.10 be reworked to provide greater 
clarity, with the Council’s debt commitments being separated into debt as a result 
of the Council’s core responsibilities and debt incurred as a result of investment in 
order to avoid confusion when presented to Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted subject to paragraphs 8.4 to 8.10 being re-worded. 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 31 May 2017 
 

 

 
98. Progress Report and Update Year ended 31 March 2017  

 
Members noted the update report that amongst other things advised Members that 
the Council’s External Auditors would be commencing their preparatory work on 
the statement of accounts imminently. 
 
Members sought the views of Mark Bartlett (Audit Manager for Grant Thornton) on 
local authorities purchasing assets outside of their area.  Members were informed 
that various local authorities had directly purchased assets themselves with others 
having done so via a management company, Mark advised the challenge posed to 
the local authority would be ‘what powers do you have to purchase assets out of 
area as such purchases would not be permissible under the well-being powers’. 
 
Members also referred to the Council’s pension liability and requested an all 
Member briefing be arranged prior to the Audit Committee considering the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts to cover the following topics: 
 

 The recent actuarial review; 

 The Brunel Partnership; and  

 The 16/17 year end actual valuation. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Annual Audit Report 2016-17 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
July 2017 

 
 
 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7



 

1 
 

Introduction 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required to 
consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, and 
to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2016/17 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2016. The 
following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; a review of work 
undertaken in 2016/17, and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This report 
provides that opinion. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this annual report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

 the assurance statement within this report; 

 the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 

 the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

 audit coverage and findings provided; 

 the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that of 
the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and external assurance including that of the External Auditor as 
part of the Governance Framework (see appendix 1) and satisfy themselves from this assurance for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Value Added 3 

 Audit Coverage & Progress Against Plan   4 

 Summary Audit Results 5 

 Fraud 7 

 Professional Standards and Customer    
 Service 

8 

 Appendices  

 1 – AGS Assurance Framework 9 

 2 – Basis for Opinion 10 

 3 – Audit Authority 11 

 4 – Summary of Audit Reports & Findings 12 

 5 – Performance Indicators 28 

 6 – Customer Service Excellence 29 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 8



  

2 
 

Overall, based on work performed during 2016/17 and our 
experience from the current year progress and previous 
years’ audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is of 
“Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the majority of the Authority’s internal control framework. 
The exception to this is in relation to Public Health and 
Children’s Services where opinions are of “Limited 
Assurance” due to the level of audit activity. 

Opinion Statement 

This opinion statement will support Members in their consideration for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement see appendix 1. Assurance over 
arrangement for adult social care is mainly provided by colleagues at Audit 
South West, the Internal Audit provider for Health Services, who provides a 
separate letter of assurance. 

Internal Audit assesses whether key, and other, controls are operating 
satisfactorily within audit reviews, and an opinion on the adequacy of 
controls is provided to management as part of the audit report.   
All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible 
officers, and target dates, to address control issues identified. 
Implementation of action plans is the responsibility of management yet 
may be reviewed during subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-
up process. 

Directors have been provided with details of Internal Audit’s opinion on 
each audit review to assist them with compilation of their individual annual 
governance assurance statements.  If significant weaknesses have been 
identified in specific areas, these have been considered by the Authority in 
preparing its Annual Governance Statement which will accompany the 
published Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.   

Performance against plan is generally as expected, with any changes 
having been agreed with management.  Changes relate to a proportion of 
the plan that has been deferred. However, we feel, based on previous 
year’s work that the framework of control remains in operation. Further 
explanation is provided in the sections on Basis for Opinion at appendix 2. 

 

Internal Control Framework   
The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational 
systems and processes in place to: 

 Establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives; 

 Facilitate policy and decision making; 

 Ensure the economical, effective and efficient use of resources; 

 Ensure compliance with established policies, procedures, laws and
[...]
vernance 
Framework 

The AGS needs to be presented to, and approved by, the Audit Committee, and 
then signed by the Chair. 

The Committee should satisfy themselves, from the assurances provided by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group, Executive and Internal Audit that the 
statement meets statutory requirements and that the management team endorse 
the content. 

 

P
age 16



  

10 
 

Appendix 2 - Basis for Opinion 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide the Council with an opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of its accounting records and its system of 
internal control in the Council. In giving our opinion, it should be noted that this 
assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can 
do is to provide reasonable assurance, formed from risk-based reviews and 
sample testing, of the framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment; presents a summary of the audit work undertaken; 
includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment; and summarises the performance of the Internal Audit 
function against its performance measures and other criteria. The report outlines 
the level of assurance that we are able to provide, based on the internal audit 
work completed during the year. It gives: 

 a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in meeting 
the Council’s objectives: 

 a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that planned;  

 a summary of the results of audit activity and; 

 a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations carried out 
during the year and anti-fraud arrangements. 

The extent to which our work has been affected by changes to audit 
plans has been notable this year and we have not been able to meet 
the original audit plan for the People Services, and some of the Place 
Service
[...]
 points and Summary 

 
1.1 At the Audit Committee on 22 March 2017, Members considered the Internal 

Audit Plan within which reference was made to fraud prevention and detection.  
Members requested the Council’s Fraud Officer present the Fraud Strategy and 
details of the priority work areas.  
 

1.2 Fraud is estimated to cost the UK £20.3billion a year, £2.1 billion per year, of that 
by Local Authorities according to The Chartered Institute Public Finance and 
Accountancy publication “The local Government counter fraud and corruption 
strategy 2016-2019.” 

 
1.2 The types of frauds that Torbay Council might be the victim of include  Council 

Tax Support, Single person’s discount, Council Tax Reduction, Business Rates 
avoidance schemes, Small Business Rates Relief, Blue Badge misuse, 
Insurance fraud, Procurement fraud, Housing waiting list, right to buy, right to 
acquire. 
 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 Until 20 June 2016 Torbay Council did not have a dedicated Corporate Fraud 

post however we now employ one full-time Counter Fraud and Anti Money 
Laundering officer. 

 
2.2  A Corporate Fraud Policy was introduced in January 2017 to assist the council to 

deter, prevent, detect, investigate and pursue all types of fraud affecting the 
authority. An accompanying prosecution and sanctions policy has also been 
developed.  Both policies are attached as appendix (i) and (ii). 

2.3 A route to enable people to report potential frauds was introduced in January 
2017.  There is now a form available on the web site. Publicity of this form has 
been sought through social media.  59 allegations have been received since 
January 2017. The Communications Team are formulating a fraud 
communications plan. 

 
2.4 All Council staff require training to raise awareness of the kind of frauds the 

council may experience and in spotting frauds.  An online training course was 

Page 38

Agenda Item 8

https://forms.torbay.gov.uk/fraudreporting


   

developed and is now available. It has been circulated to all staff as a mandatory 
I-learn course for them to complete and it is also included within the introductory 
courses when new employees join the council.  

 
2.5 To ensure investigations are conducted legally, the corporate counter fraud 

officer has undertaken training and examinations to become accredited as a 
Counter Fraud Specialist.  

 
2.6 Work thus far has concentrated on the council’s income to ensure the collection 

fund for Council tax is maximised. This work is ongoing, but includes the 
appointment of an external company to identify potential fraudulent claims of 
Single Persons Discount and Council Tax Support.  This will identify potential 
cases of fraud, which will then be progressed for investigation. 
 

2.7 As 100% business rates retention had been proposed for implementation, focus 
has also been provided in this area. Any business rates write off has to be at a 
minimum to ensure the Council’s income is protected.   

 
2.8 Blue badge fraud, although not a direct cost to the council, has potential to 

damage revenue received from the council’s car parks.  It also causes 
reputational damage and therefore a campaign in this area will be explored in 
the near future. Links with the team at the NHS have been established. 

 
2.9 Although Torbay Council does not hold housing stock, housing fraud has a draw 

on council budgets.  There is also a moral obligation to assist in the prevention of 
this avenue of fraud.   

 
2.10 The cost of housing people in temporary accommodation is increasing year on    

year. Ensuring the right people are acquiring properties can help in this area.  A 
Devon Tenancy Fraud Forum has been established to which Torbay Council is 
committed. Ways of working with Devon and its Housing Associations to reduce 
the level of fraud are in development. 
 

2.11 Ways to share data across council services are being identified to further protect 
the Council’s income.  This is important to 
[...]
2017 

  
Contact Officer:   Jo Sandbrook, Senior HR Officer 
Telephone:  (01803) 207366 
  E.mail:  jo.sandbrook@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 The apprentice levy has been introduced by Government to encourage 

employers to offer more apprenticeships and to be able to meet the training 
needs and skills of their workforce. 
 

1.2 The Apprentice Levy was introduced in April 2017, employers with a pay-bill of 
over £3million per annum are required to pay 0.5% of their pay-bill into an 
apprentice levy. 

 
1.3 Employers who are required to pay the levy also receive a ‘top-up’ allowance of 

£15,000 to off-set against their levy funds.   
 

1.4 The cost of apprenticeship training ranges from £2k - £27,000k, depending upon 
the level of apprenticeship being undertaken. 

 
1.5 The Levy is payable through Pay As You Earn (PAYE) and is payable alongside 

income tax and National Insurance. Each employer has a levy funds digital 
account that they use to access their funds and pay training providers. 

 
 
2. Introduction 
 

A review of the existing Apprentice Strategy and the number of Apprentices the 
Council employs has been undertaken due to the introduction of the Apprentice 
Levy, see Appendix 1 – Apprentice Strategy 2017. 
 
The levy funds can only be used to fund the cost of apprenticeship training and 
assessment, it does not include salary costs. The Council has therefore changed 
its strategy to reflect this and has reduced the number of ‘new’ apprentices it 
commits to employ each year. 
 
The funding can be used to train existing staff, therefore, as part of its workforce 
planning activities, the Council will use the funds to upskill existing staff, to support 
their continuing professional development and for succession planning. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jo.sandbrook@torbay.gov.uk


   

 
3. Current Situation  
 

The Council’s Levy Funds are £175k, this figure includes linked entities such as 
the TDA and also Counci
[...]
g will take place to ensure compliance and fairness. 
 
Policy Feedback  
 
Should you have any comments regarding this policy, please address them to the HR 
Policy Feedback mailbox – 
 
HRpolicy@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
History of Policy Changes 
 
This Apprentice Strategy was agreed by members of the Full Council, Torbay Senior 
Leadership Team and Torbay Joint Consultative Committee. 
 

Page 80

mailto:jo.sandbrook@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:jane.may@torbay.gov.uk


March 2017 6 

Date Page Details of Change Agreed by: 

    

    

    

    

  
 

Page 81



 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  26 July 2017 

Wards Affected:  All 

Report Title:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

Is the decision a key decision? No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Cllr Robert Excell, Executive Lead for Community 

Services.  

Supporting Officer(s) Contact Details:  Jo Beer, Policy, Performance and Review Manager 

& Information Governance Lead, joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk  

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 As a Local Authority, Torbay Council may wish to undertake an investigation under the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 

 

1.2 RIPA 2000 regulates the use and method of surveillance which is carried out by public 

authorities. A Council is a public authority under RIPA 2000. A public authority may 

carry out covert surveillance where this surveillance is directed and not intrusive. 

 

1.3 This report is to update members on any current RIPA authorisations and to bring 

forward the action from the meeting of 29th July 2015 where Members requested 

evidence of the authorisations used by the Council in relation to communications data 

and the use of National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) as single point of contact. 

 

1.4 Torbay Council has not currently undertaken any main RIPA authorisation since 2008 it 

is however necessary to ensure that all Members and staff are kept aware of the 

requirements of RIPA should the need arise. 

 

1.5 It is important to note that while the Council has not undertaken any main RIPA 

authorisations since 2008, we need to ensure that our RIPA policies and procedures 

are kept up to date and that they take into account any changes in national guidance. 

As such our operational policies and procedures in relation to RIPA have been updated 

and reviewed following the release of Procedures and Guidance issued by the Office of 

Surveillance Commissioners in July 2016.   

 

 

 

Page 82

Agenda Item 10

mailto:joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk


 

2.       Introduction 

 

2.1 The Audit Committee are presented with information below regarding use of RIPA for 

investigations and the policy review which has been undertaken in relation to the 

Council’s operational RIPA policies and procedures.  

 

2.2 One of the roles of the Council in terms of its obligations towards RIPA takes into 

account the use of Communications data. 

 

3. Authorisations 
 
3.1 The Council has not undertaken any authorisations under RIPA for Directed 

Surveillance or for a Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) since 2008. 
 
3.2 The council has undertaken two authorisations for the acquisition for Communications 

data through NAFN in 2016/17, both relating to the same investigation.  
 

3.3 Following the move of the Council’s Trading Standards department to Devon County 
Council, it is expected that the number of authorisations for RIPA will continue to be 
minimal.   

 

Financial 
Year 

RIPA led to 
a successful 
prosecution, 
caution, or 

fixed 
penalty 
notice  

Department Purpose 

        

2016/17 No 
Community 
Safety 

The prevention and detection of crime or preventing 

disorder S22 (2) (b). Using NAFN, communication data is 

sought due to potential offences under the Consumer 

Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008, Fraud Act 

2006, and the Insolvency Act 1986. 

2016/17 No 
Community 
Safety 

The prevention and detection of crime or preventing 

disorder S22 (2) (b). Using NAFN, communication data is 

sought due to potential offences under the Consumer 

Protection from Unfair Trading Regulations 2008, Fraud Act 

2006, and the Insolvency Act 1986. 

 

4. Policy Review  
 

4.1 In July 2016 the Office of Surveillance Commissioners released updated procedures 

and guidance for surveillance conducted by public authorities.  Following this release 

the Council’s operational policies and procedures in relation to RIPA authorisations 

have been reviewed and updated.   

 

4.2 The main update to our local policy and procedure relates to the use of Social 

Networking Sites for surveillance.  It is recognised that the use of the internet, and in 

Page 83



particular, social networking sites, can provide useful information for council staff in 

carrying out investigations.  However, the use of social networking sites to gather 

information for an investigation may fall within the definition of ‘covert directed 

surveillance’. 

 

4.3 The use of social networking sites to gather information may, for example, fall within 

the definition of ‘covert directed surveillance’ if viewing a profile is repeated or if an 

officer ‘becomes friends’ with an individual on a site.  It is important for staff to 

recognise that even though individuals may publish information publically, our viewing 

of that information may still be ‘covert’ and ‘directed’.  As such to view material 

published on a social network site a RIPA authorisation may be required.  

 

4.4 Our updated policies and procedures will form the basis of a revised training 

programme for key applicant and authorising officers across the Council, as well as 

Elected Members.   

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Annual Audit Report 2016-17
	8 Corporate Fraud Update
	Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy
	Corporate Sanction and Prosecution Policy

	9 Apprenticeship Levy
	Apprenticeship Levy Appendix 1

	10 Regulatory of I

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 July 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, O'Dwyer and Pentney 

 

 
99. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Pentney instead of Councillor Stocks. 
 

100. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 31 May 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

101. The Audit Findings for Torbay Council  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the key issues affecting the results 
and preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2017.  Alex Walling, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton, informed Members 
that the audit was substantially complete, draft financial statements and 
accompanying working papers were received in accordance with the agreed 
timetable.  As in previous years early discussions with the Finance Team around 
key technical issues were also helpful.  Members were informed that the audit did 
not identify any adjustments affecting the Council’s reported financial position.  
However, an amendment to the gross expenditure and income in the 
Comprehensive Income an Expenditure Statement was identified along with a 
small number of adjustments to improve the presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
The Council’s external auditors proposed to give a qualified ‘except for’ value for 
money (VFM) conclusion, on the council’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources.  Members were advised 
that whilst the Council had proper arrangements in all significant respects with the 
exception of Children’s Services and progress had been made in implementing the 
Ofsted inspection action plan, until the inadequate rating for Children’s Services is 
removed the VFM conclusion will be qualified.  
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 July 2017 
 

 

Members were further informed that an objection to the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts had been received from a Member of the Public.  The objection was in 
relation to the retention of the parish council grant.  Members noted that whilst the 
objection did not impact the audit opinion the audit certificate could not be issued 
until the Council’s external auditors had fully considered the objection. 
 

102. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 required approval of the accounts by a committee of the Council before 30 
September 2017, the regulations also required approval of an Annual Governance 
Statement that informed Members of the Council’s governance and internal control 
framework and any significant control issues. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i) The Audit Committee reviewed the accounts including the significant 

accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s report and opinion 
on the accounts; 

 
(ii) following (i) above, the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/2017, as 

set out in pages 21 to 112 of Appendix 2 to this report; 
 
(iii) following approval of (ii) above, the person presiding at the meeting of the 

Audit Committee shall sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, to 
represent the completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts, 
in the ‘Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts’ shown on 
page 23 of the Statement of Accounts; and  

 
(iv) that the letter of representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in relation 

to the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts, as circulated at the meeting, be 
approved. 

 
103. Annual Audit Report 2016-17  

 
Members noted the Annual Audit Report for 2016/2017, Members were informed 
that the report reviews the work undertaken during 2016/2017 and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised that based 
upon work performed during 2016/2017, experience from the current year 
progress and previous years’ audit, the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership was 
able to issue the opinion of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the adequacy  and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework.  The exception to this is 
in relation to Public Health and Children’s Services where opinions are of ‘Limited 
Assurance’ due to the level of audit activity. 
 
Members noted that Children’s Services had received ‘limited assurance’ and 
were informed by the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership that his team had met 
with the Director of Children’s Services who was committed to working with 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 July 2017 
 

 

Internal Audit to ensure continued improvement in those areas where 
recommendations were to be implemented. 
 

104. Corporate Fraud Update  
 
Members noted a report that outlined work that had been undertaken since the 
employment of the Corporate Counter Fraud Officer.  Members noted that in 
January 2017 a Corporate Fraud Policy was introduced to assist the council to 
deter, prevent, detect, investigate and pursue all types of fraud affecting the 
authority accompanied with various reporting methods including a web based 
form, resulting in 59 allegations having been received.  Members challenged 
whether the Corporate Counter Fraud Officer’s time was spread too thin with 
activities requiring greater prioritisation.  Members were advised that Senior 
Officers were clear that the focus of attention was on the maximisation of the 
Council Tax collection, however a business case had been put forward for 
consideration to expand the team. 
 

105. Apprenticeship Levy  
 
Members noted a report which outlined work undertaken to ensure the Council 
was prepared to make full use of the Apprentice Levy.  Members were informed 
that levy funds can only be used to fund the cost of apprenticeship training and 
assessment, it does not include salary costs.  The Council has therefore changed 
its strategy to reflect this and has reduced the number of ‘new’ apprentices it 
commits to employ each year.  Members were advised that the funding can be 
used to train existing staff, therefore, as part of its workforce planning activities, 
the Council will use the funds to upskill existing staff, to support their continuing 
professional development and for succession planning. 
 

106. Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on current Regulations of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and communications data authorisations.  
Members noted that whilst the Council had not undertaken any RIPA 
authorisations since 2008, it was necessary to ensure that all Members and staff 
are aware of the requirements of RIPA should the need arise.  Members were 
informed that the Office of Surveillance Commissioners released updated 
procedures the resulting in the Council’s local policy and procedures being 
updated in respect of the use of Social Networking Sites for surveillance. 
 
Members were further advised that the Council was recently inspected by the 
Office of Surveillance Commissioners with verbal feedback having been positive 
the final inspection report would be presented to a future meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


